

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ATLANTIC SOUNDING CO., INC.
and WEEKS MARINE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

EDGAR L. TOWNSEND,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN
WATERWAYS OPERATORS, THE CHAMBER OF
SHIPPING OF AMERICA, AND THE DREDGING
CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
BARBARA L. HOLLAND
Counsel of Record
GARVEY SCHEUBERT BARER
1191 Second Avenue, 18th Floor
Seattle, Washington 98101-2939
(206) 464-3939

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
The American Waterways Operators,
The Chamber of Shipping of America,
and The Dredging Contractors of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This Court Should Accept Certiorari to Resolve the Conflict Between the Circuits and Restore Uniformity to Maritime Law	6
II. <i>Miles</i> Reaffirmed the Congressional Man- date for Uniformity and Predictability in Maritime Law	8
III. The Eleventh Circuit Decision Violates the Constitutional Principle of Separation of Powers	9
IV. The Eleventh Circuit Has Essentially Asked This Court to Bury <i>Hines</i> and <i>Holmes</i> So That It May Follow the Reasoning in <i>Miles</i>	11
CONCLUSION	14
APPENDIX INDEX	
U.S. District Court Order Apr. 07, 2006	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Al-Zawkari v. American S.S. Co.</i> , 871 F.2d 585 (6th Cir. 1989)	5, 7
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 496 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantic Soundings, Inc. v. Townsend</i> , No. 3:05- cv-649-J-20HTS (M.D. Fla. April 7, 2006)	13
<i>Coats v. Penrod Drilling Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Glynn v. Roy Al Boat Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995)	4, 5, 6
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995)	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Hines v. J.A. Laporte, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir. 1987).....	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Holmes v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1984).....	6, 7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Kopacz v. Delaware River and Bay Auth.</i> , 248 Fed. App'x 319 (3d Cir. 2007).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Kraljic v. Berman Enter, Inc.</i> , 575 F.2d 412 (2d Cir. 1978).....	4, 6
<i>Lewis v. Timco, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Manuel v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 1253 (4th Cir. 1995)	5, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Purcell v. BankAtlantic Fin. Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1508 (11th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Robinson v. Pocahontas, Inc.</i> , 477 F.2d 1048 (1st Cir. 1973).....	5, 7
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962)	7
